THIRTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. CH. 43, 46, 47, 48, 50. 1861. 885

diplomatic expenses of the government," approved August thirty-one, eigh- 1852, ch. 108, § 2. teen hundred and fifty-two.

APPROVED, February 18, 1861.

CHAP. XLIII. - An Act for the Relief of Randall Pegg.

February 19,1861.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, required to pay to Randall Pegg, out of any paid Randall Pegg for services money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, one hundred and ninety- as watchman. nine dollars and fifty-eight cents, being the difference between the pay allowed him as a watchman on the construction of the Patent Office extension and that allowed to other watchmen.

\$199.58 to be

APPROVED, February 19, 1861.

CHAP. XLVI.—An Act for the Relief of Laura C. Humber, Widow of Charles H. February 20, 1861.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Interior is hereby authorized and directed to place the name of Laura C. Humber, ber to have penber, widow of Charles Humber, late captain in the seventh regiment of month for life or the United States infantry, upon the pension roll, and to pay her at the widowhood. rate of twenty dollars per month, to continue for life or widowhood.

APPROVED, February 20, 1861.

CHAP. XLVII. - An Act for the Relief of James Smith.

February20,1861.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Interior be, and he is hereby, authorized and required to place the name of to have pension of \$8 a month James Smith, now of the city of Washington, late a soldier in the war from March 4, with Mexico, and on the frontiers of Texas, on the invalid pension roll, at 1853, for life. the rate of eight dollars a month, to commence on the fourth day of March. eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, and to continue during his lifetime.

APPROVED, February 20, 1861.

CHAP. XLVIII. - An Act for the Relief of Annie D. Reeves.

February20,1861.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Interior be, and he is hereby, authorized and required to place the name of Reeves to have Annie D. Reeves, widow of J. S. K. Reeves, late captain in the first reg- pension from Jan. iment artillery, United States army, on the pension roll, at the rate of half pay proper, commencing on the first day of January, eighteen hundred and sixty, and to continue during life.

Annie D.

APPROVED, February 20, 1861.

CHAP. L. — An Act for the Relief of Samuel S. Green.

February 23, 1861.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the fines imposed by the Post-Office Department on Samuel S. Green, of New Orleans, while car- on Samuel S. Green for failures rying the mail on route number three thousand five hundred and three, in his mail-confrom New Orleans and other ports on the Gulf of Mexico, to Key West, tract to be remit-and back, when he failed to depart from or arrive at any port named in accounts to be his contract with the mails at precisely "schedule time," be, and the same settled. are hereby, remitted; and that the accounting officers of the treasury be,

Fines imposed

and they are hereby, directed to settle his account, and allow the amount of said fines and the balance due him on his contract, and that the same be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

APPROVED, February 23, 1861.

## February 23, 1861.

CHAP. LI .- An Act for the Relief of James Floyd.

Life-pension to James Floyd.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Interior be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to place the name of James Floyd on the invalid pension rolls of the United States, at the rate of eight dollars per month, said pension to commence on the twentyeighth day of January, eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, and to continue during his natural life.

APPROVED, February 23, 1861.

February 23,1861. Chap. LII. — An Act for the Relief of Mary Walbach, Widow of the late Brevet Brigadier General John De B. Walbach, of the United States Army.

Life-pension to Mary Walbach.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Interior be directed to place the name of Mary Walbach, widow of the late Brevet Brigadier General John De B. Walbach, on the pension roll, at the rate of fifty dollars per month, commencing on the tenth day of June, eighteen hundred and fifty-seven, for and during her natural life.

APPROVED, February 23, 1861.

February23,1861.

CHAP. LIII.—An Act for the Relief of Azel Spalding.

Payment to Azel Spalding for disbursements as pension agent.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, directed to pay to Azel Spalding, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, two hundred and twentysix dollars and sixty-nine cents, being two per centum on moneys disbursed by him as pension agent in the year eighteen hundred and forty-one.

APPROVED, February 23, 1861.

February 23, 1861.

CHAP. LIV. - An Act for the Relief of Captain Alexander V. Frazer.

Payment to Alexander V. Frazer.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to allow and pay to Alexander V. Frazer the sum of three thousand nine hundred and twenty dollars, being an allowance of thirty-five cents a ration upon eleven thousand two hundred rations furnished by him to the government for the crew of the United States revenue cutter Lawrence in the year eighteen hundred and fortynine.

APPROVED, February 23, 1861.

February23,1861.

CHAP. LV. - An Act for the Relief of Samuel Perry.

Payment to Samuel Perry.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, directed to pay to Samuel Perry out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of six hundred and thirty-eight dollars and ninety-eight cents, it being the amount which was improperly deducted from his freight for the transportation of Indian